

No. 12-562

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GARY WOODS, AS TAX MATTERS PARTNER  
OF TESORO DRIVE PARTNERS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROFESSOR DAVID J. SHAKOW  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
DAVID J. SHAKOW  
*Amicus Curiae and  
Counsel of Record*  
PROFESSOR OF LAW, EMERITUS  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
LAW SCHOOL  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
dshakow@law.upenn.edu  
(215) 898-7483

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CODE REQUIRES A VALUATION MISSTATEMENT IF A VALUATION MISSTATEMENT PENALTY IS IMPOSED.....	3
II. THE LANGUAGE OF THE PENALTY AND ITS LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND CONFIRM THAT A VALUATION MISSTATEMENT IS REQUIRED .....	7
III. THERE IS ONLY ONE REASONABLE WAY TO UNDERSTAND SECTION 6659, THE PREDECESSOR OF THE CURRENT PENALTY PROVISION.....	9
IV. SECTION 6659 WAS APPLIED CONSISTENT WITH ITS LANGUAGE AND STATED PURPOSE.....	11
V. THE LANGUAGE OF THE CURRENT VERSION OF THE PENALTY CONFIRMS THAT IT APPLIES ONLY IF THERE IS A VALUATION MISSTATEMENT .....	18
VI. THE VALUATION MISSTATEMENT PENALTY IS CURRENTLY APPLIED CONTRARY TO ITS LANGUAGE AND STATED PURPOSE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>106 Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 684 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Allnutt v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2004-239 .....	15
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	9
<i>Ashley v. Commissioner</i> , 80 T.C.M. (CCH) 841 (2000) .....	15
<i>Bradley v. MDC Credit Corp.</i> , 107 A.F.T.R.2d 2011-1420 (D. S.D. 2011) .....	22
<i>Brodsky v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2001-240, 2001 WL 1078113 .....	15
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	19
<i>Chin v. Commissioner</i> , 85 T.C.M. (CCH) 814 (2003) .....	22
<i>Cziraki v. Commissioner</i> , 76 T.C.M. (CCH) 991 (1998) .....	16
<i>D'Errico v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 1802 (2012) .....	16
<i>DHL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 76 T.C.M. (CCH) 1122 (1998), <i>aff'd and rev'd</i> , 285 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Diaz v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 213 (2012) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Drobny v. Commissioner</i> , 69 T.C.M. (CCH) 2600 (1995).....	24
<i>Dunnegan v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C.M. (CCH) 2670 (1996), <i>aff'd on this issue</i> , 82 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 121 T.C. 129 (2003).....	16
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008) .....	9
<i>Funk v. Commissioner</i> , 82 T.C.M. (CCH) 847 (2001).....	22
<i>G.D. Parker, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 627 (2012) .....	21, 23
<i>Gilman v. Commissioner</i> , 93 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Groves v. Commissioner</i> , 78 T.C.M. (CCH) 1201 (1999).....	12
<i>Gustashaw v. Commissioner</i> , 110 A.F.T.R.2d 2012-6169 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Hall v. Commissioner</i> , 65 T.C.M. (CCH) 2575 (1993).....	15
<i>IU International Corp. v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1461 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keller v. Commissioner</i> , 556 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Klamath Strategic Investment Fund v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Kraus v. Commissioner</i> , 85 T.C.M. (CCH) 750 (2003).....	22
<i>Leighton v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C.M. (CCH) 1109 (1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 108 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Lewis v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Summary Opinion 2001-142 .....	15
<i>Marcus v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C.M. (CCH) 2823 (1996).....	15
<i>Massengill v. Commissioner</i> , 56 T.C.M. (CCH) 107 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 876 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Peters v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	9
<i>Provizer v. Commissioner</i> , 65 T.C.M. (CCH) 2531 (1992), <i>aff'd per curiam without published opinion</i> , 996 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1163 (1994) .....	8, 13
<i>Riley v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Summary Opinion 2007-26 .....	15
<i>Tabbi v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C.M. (CCH) 836 (1995).....	15
<i>Weis v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 473 (1990) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 77 .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 83(b) .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 167(c) .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 174 .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 301 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 482 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 616 .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 961 .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 1011(a) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 1012(a) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 1016(a)(5) .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 1016(a)(8) .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 1017 .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 1034 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 1059 .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6226 .....	2, 11
26 U.S.C. § 6621(c) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6659 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6659(c) .....	7, 9
26 U.S.C. § 6659(e) .....	14
26 U.S.C. § 6662(a) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(6).....	23
26 U.S.C. § 6662(d)(2)(C).....	23
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e) .....	2, 20, 21, 22, 25
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e)(1)(A).....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6662A.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6664(c) .....	14
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. 1.1502-32.....	5, 17
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-201, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 24, 1981).....	8, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 97-215, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (August 1, 1981) .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 98-861, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 23, 1984).....	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David J. Shakow, <i>Valuation Misstatement Penalties Require Valuation Misstatements</i> , 139 TAX NOTES 1283 (6/10/2013) .....	1, 11, 20
